NS

o

10.
11.
12.

TRAILBGSS

Towbar Fitting Instructions
To Suit TOYOTA LANDCRUISER 100 SERIES 6 CYL
WITH RFS (RIGID FRONT SUSPENSION) 3/98-ON
Part Number QT1100B
Rating 3500K g

Ensure all hardware items have been included.

Remove spare wheel.

Remove rear exhaust mounting brackets from chassis and discard (retaining bolts).

Models fitted with steel re-enforcement between bumper bar and chassis, be must removed and
discarded.

Remove towing hooks from ends of chassis rails and discard.

Lift towbar up to ends of chassis rails and align slotted holes with tapped holes in chassis rails, fit
bolts, loose plates as per sketch to the two rear most captive nuts each side loosely.

One side at a time remove bolts holding spare wheel stabilizer bar to chassis cross beam, fit
support bracket to outside of stabilizer bar using original bolts loosely, making sure tacked nut on
support bracket aligns with hole in towbar fit 10mm bolts and loose plates loosely.

Fit 12mm bolts and loose plates down through remaining holes in chassis cross beam, fitting
10mm thick loose plates in between cross arm and 12mm tacked plate on towbar.

Fit remaining 12mm bolts and tapped loose plates through vertical mounting support brackets and
rear cross beam of chassis.

Tighten all bolts to torque listing below.

Fit supplied exhaust-mounting bracket using existing bolts.

Refit spare wheel.

RECOMMENDED ASSEMBLY TORQUE LISTING

Diameter Grade 8.8 Bolt

Nm
M6 95
M8 21.7
M10 43.4
M12 77.3
M14 121.0
M16 189.8
\ Page 1of 2 THE WORKHORSE OF AUSTRALIA STOWBARS | |16 Dae08/04/03

N

~




TRAILBGSS

Towbar Fitting Instructions
To Suit TOYOTA LANDCRUISER 100 SERIES 6 CYL

WITH RFS (RIGID FRONT SUSPENSION) 3/98-ON
Part Number QT1100B
Rating 3500K g

4 L00SE PLATE
32 xB x40-213
2-M2x601.75P BOLT
2 -M12 SWASHER
2 =M1 2x1.75°F NUT

2 -LOOEE PLATE
a2 x10 x40-213

?2x45 1.2 BAAT
2 8/WASHER
2 FIWASHER

2 - TAPPED PLATE & WMIRE
532 x12 x40 - M12 x1.76P
160 WIRE

2-M12 x851.767BOLT
2-M12 SAVASHER
2 - MOUNTING TAS
40 x &
i w/ - M101.5° NUT 1 -EXHAUBT MNTG BRK'T

1- PULLFIN & cLIp — &% / S —
Y :
>
o S

2-MHD x361.8P BOLT

i ASHER 4 - M12 8/ WASHER
:-m:ls:mm-lm 4 -M12 FWASHER
20f2 lssue D 4
\ Page 20 THE WORKHORSE OF AUSTRALIA' S TOWBARS ssue Date 08/04/03

N

~




